in-kind, whereby the claims towards BlueYield Rederi will be transferred to the Target in exchange for new

shares.

The Target shall immediately thereafter be obliged to complete a settlement of the claims under the

shareholder loans towards BlueYield Rederi in-kind by way of conversion to shares.

Tax

No tax effects are foreseen in the pro forma financial information.

Day 1 gain or loss

In the pro forma balance sheet the Day 1 gain or loss is recognised on the financial assets as if the Day 1

gain or loss had occurred as of Closing. If the acquisitions had been completed as of Closing, the Day 1

64

gain or loss on the financial assets would not have been recognised in the balance sheet as of Closing,

instead the Day 1 gain or loss would have been recognised in the balance sheet as of 31 December 2025.

Consolidated Balance Sheet

SEK millions

BlueYield
AS

BlueYield
Rederi

AS

Acquisition-
related

adjustments

 Financing-
related

adjustments

Pro forma
statement of

financial
statement

Financial assets held at fair
value through profit and loss

222.2 40.2 0.0 A -
262.3

Cash and cash equivalents - - -7.0 B 38.1 F,G 31.1

Total Assets 222.2 40.2 -7.0  38.1  293,4

Share Capital  0.0 0.0 0.0 C 3.2 E 3.2

Other Contributed capital -0.0 -0.0 0.0 C 297.2 E 297.24

Retained earnings, including
profit/loss for the year

- - -7.0 B -
-7.0

Total Equity - - -7.0  300.4  293.4

Shareholder loans 222.2 40.2 -262.3 D -  -

Other liabilities - - 262.3 D -262.2 F -

Total Equity and Liabilities 222.2 40.2 -7.0  38.1  293.4

Notes to the proforma statement of financial position

All adjustments will have a continuous effect.

Acquisition-related adjustments

A. Valuation of the Portfolio

The purchase price of the Portfolio is amounting to SEK 262.3 million which is in accordance with the

valuation, except for an immaterial difference of approximately SEK 20 thousand which has been adjusted

for as a decrease in financial assets held at fair value through profit and loss.

B. Transaction costs

The estimated costs for the acquisition of approximately SEK 26.6 million are in part (SEK 7.0 million)